Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total OPEB liability   99.8%

Sensitivity of the Plan’s Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Plan’s Discount Rate
The following presents the Plan’s net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.0 percent, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.0 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0 percent) than the current rate:

 Discount
Rate

Net OPEB Liability
(Asset)

1% decrease 6.0%   $  449,149

Current rate 7.0%   $   9,160

1% increase 8.0%  $ (430,829)

Sensitivity of the Plan’s Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Plan’s Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the Plan’s net OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rate
of 8.0 percent decreasing to 5.0 percent, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (7.0 percent decreasing to
4.0 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (9.0 percent decreasing to 6.0 percent) than the current rate:

Healthcare Cost Trend

Rate

Net OPEB
Liability
(Asset)

1% decrease 7.0% decreasing to 4.0%   $ (726,303)

Current rate 8.0% decreasing to 5.0%   $   9,160

1% increase 9.0% decreasing to 6.0%   $  894,467

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Richmond Metropol itan Transportat ion Authority  FY2018 CAFR   53

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability

OPEB Expense for Year Ending June 30, 2018

Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows Summary

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Beginning Balance June 30, 2017 3,730,368$   3,470,893$   259,475$
Changes for the Year:
Service cost 50,139   - 50,139
Interest 13,963   - 13,963
Difference between expected & actual experience 440,581   - 440,581
Changes in assumptions   -   -   -
Contributions - employer   - 420,000 (420,000)
Investment income   - 334,998 (334,998)
Benefit payments (120,000) (120,000)   -

Net Changes 384,683   634,998   (250,315)

Ending Balance June 30, 2018 4,115,051$   4,105,891$   9,160$

Service Cost 50,139$
Interest cost on OPEB Liability 13,963
OPEB Expense 64,102$

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and
actual experience 440,581$   -$
Net difference between projected and
actual earnings of Plan investements -   111,666
Total 440,581$   111,666$

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Richmond Metropol itan Transportat ion Authority  FY2018 CAFR   54

Schedule of Deferred Resources to be Recognized as Expense

Note 12 – OPEB - Group Life Insurance

Plan Description

All full-time, salaried permanent employees of the Authority are automatically covered by the VRS GLI
Program upon employment.  This plan is administered by the Virginia Retirement System (the System),
along with pensions and other OBEB plans, for public employer groups in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

In addition to the Basic Group Life Insurance benefit, members are also eligible to elect additional